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Key Figures 

Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2009 Change 31.12.2008 Dec. 31, 2009 Change

in thousands 
EUR

in thousands 
EUR in %

in thousands 
USD*

in thousands 
USD* in %

Total assets 540,029 684,068 26.67 751,558 985,468 31.12

Capital and reserves 65,725 68,734 4.58 91,469 99,018 8.25

Tangible assets 15,984 15,984 0.00 22,245 23,027 3.51

Cash funds 17,456 16,039 – 8.12 24,294 23,106 – 4.89

Bonds and securities 16,752 34,647 106.82 23,314 49,912 114.09

Due from banks 147,583 244,665 65.78 205,391 352,464 71.61

Due from customers 341,476 371,761 8.87 475,232 535,559 12.69

Due to banks 57,804 153,126 164.91 80,446 220,593 174.21

Due to customers 414,730 460,298 10.99 577,180 663,105 14.89

Risk-weighted assets 403,844 548,400 35.80 562,030 790,025 40.57

Interest income 28,208 32,417 14.92 39,257 46,700 18.96

Commission income 10,397 9,793 – 5.81 14,470 14,108 –2.50

Net income for the year 4,085 4,509 10.38 5,685 6,496 14.26

% %

Equity ratio 15.20 11.66

Return on equity befor taxes 5.65 8.52

Return on equity after taxes 6.67 7.05

* Exchange rates:  December 31, 2008 EUR / USD = 1,3917 
December 31, 2009 EUR / USD = 1,4406



5-year comparison 

20092009

371,761

2008

20092009

68,734

Capital and reserves in thousands EuR

2005
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2007

2008

58,787

62,640

60,847
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Total assets in thousands EuR

2005

2006

2007
2008

364,477

541,867

436,922
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Net retained profit in thousands EuR

2005
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2,060

4,085

Due from customers in thousands EuR

2005
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134,028

266,251

176,858
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238,247

365,361

319,023

414,730

2009

684,068 4,509

460,298



Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. was formed in Istanbul 85 years ago 
and has been transforming itself into one of the country’s 
leading banks ever since. 30 years ago, we launched the 
German business of İşbank GmbH in Frankfurt am Main. 
We brought a Turkish tradition and virtue along with us: 
a desire to constantly reinvent ourselves to ensure our suc-
cess in a changing world. Our ability to do this is recognised 
and valued by our clients, business partners and investors 
alike. Our deposits, for example, were up by 11 percent 
in 2009. We expanded our lending business in 2009 and 
boosted our net retained profit to 4.5 million Euros. We see 
the trust that our clients place in us as a mandate to promote 
exchange between Europe and Turkey, and at the same 
time, as an opportunity to benefit from the strong level of 
trade between the regions. İşbank GmbH is a bank that 
is committed to innovation without neglecting tradition. 
Our aim is to be a partner that our clients can bank on  
at all times.

İşbank GmbH
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A. Aykut Demiray, Chairman (second from left), Serdar Gençer, Vice Chairman (left),  

Burhanettin Kantar, Member (right), Mehmet Turan Ünal, Member (second from right)
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In financial year 2009, the Supervisory Board held a total of five meetings at the Bank’s headquarters 
in Frankfurt am Main, as well as at its Amsterdam and Zurich branches respectively. The Supervisory 
Board focused on monitoring business developments on an ongoing basis and maintaining contact with 
the management team. It used regular meetings to discuss the 2008 annual financial statements and 
the Bank’s objectives for financial year 2009, as well as any major transactions. The Supervisory Board 
performed its own checks to ensure that the Bank’s business was being managed to its full satisfaction.

Given the tense situation on the financial markets, the Supervisory Board discussed the possible impact 
of the financial crisis on İşbank GmbH with the management team. In this regard it reviewed the 
suitability of the Bank’s lending and funding strategy, as well as its liquidity management. In view of 
the Bank’s current growth and its growth plans for the future, its equity resources were also discussed 
in terms of the associated market risks. The Supervisory Board also took a closer look at the Bank’s 
expansion plans in discussions on possible moves to open new branches in Germany and other 
European countries.

Individual analyses drawn up by the management team on the development of the deposit business, 
online banking, the lending portfolio and secondary market business formed a key source of infor-
mation for the Supervisory Board.

In its discussions with the management team, the Supervisory Board also discussed issues relating to 
future personnel development. We would like to take this opportunity to express our special thanks 
to all of our employees. Their commitment made 2009 a particularly successful year for İşbank GmbH.

The accounts and annual financial statements for the financial year from 1 January to 31 December 2009, 
as well as the management report, were audited by Ernst & Young AG, Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, 
Frankfurt am Main, which issued an unqualified audit opinion. The Supervisory Board approved 
the results of the audit and adopted both the annual financial statements as at 31 December 2009 and 
the management report.

We would like to thank our clients for the trust they have placed in us, and the management team 
for their fruitful cooperation. They were key factors in our success in financial year 2009 and have 
laid a solid foundation for further growth in the future.

Frankfurt am Main, June 29, 2010

A. Aykut Demiray
Chairman of the Supervisory Board 

rEport of thE SupErviSory Board 
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»TrusT is The  
mosT valuable  
asseT of all«______________________
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Interview with Bayram Öztürk, General Manager
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Mr Öztürk, 2009 will go down in history as the year hit by the most 
severe global financial crisis since the 1920s. İşbank GmbH, on 
the other hand, once again improved all of its key figures. What 
did you do differently from your competitors?
There are several pillars underpinning our success. The most 
important is definitely the fact that we focus on what we believe 
to be any client‘s main expectation of their bank: sound deposit 
management and financing for trade, property and investments. 
Furthermore, as a Turkish bank in Germany, we build a bridge 
between two economically attractive regions. Last but not least, 
we benefit from the trust that our clients and business partners 
place in us, trust that has been built up over decades.

At 30 years of age, İşbank GmbH is a relatively young bank ...
Our German business is 30 years old. But many of our clients already 
know us from Turkey. At 85 years, our parent company is almost as 
old as the Turkish Republic itself and is seen as a beacon of stability 
in Turkey. This sort of image is always an advantage in the banking 
industry, but it proved particularly helpful in 2009.

How is this reflected in your business?
In 2009, our client deposits increased by 11 percent to total 460 
million euros. In times characterised by mistrust, even among banks 
themselves, this is not only a huge gesture of confidence, it also 
provides a key source of refinancing for our lending business.

This is another area that you expanded in 2009. How do you explain 
the rising demand despite the recession?
Although corporate investments decline in times of economic  
crisis, there is always a need for liquidity. And when other financial 
institutions start to restrict their lending activities, this opens up 
opportunities for other banks, opportunities that we can and 
want to exploit. We increased the volume of our lending business 
by 26 percent to total 616 million euros in 2009.

Does that mean that you were prepared to take greater risks than 
your competitors?
On the contrary, we are far more conservative than other banks  
in many respects. By way of example, we steer clear of all credit 
substitute transactions and are not involved in any complicated 
structured products either. Instead, we focus on establishing and 
building upon long-term relationships with private and corporate 
clients alike. Conventional banking business is based on two parties 
who know and trust each other. Turkish history has taught us how 
to handle risks and how to be flexible in adapting to changes in 
the overall environment.

“We have learned how to handle 
risks and how to be flexible in  
adapting to changes in the overall 
environment.”
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As a Turkish bank in Germany, you serve a niche market. Doesn‘t 
this mean that your market opportunities are very restricted?
There are around 4 million people of Turkish origin in central and 
western Europe. We haven‘t even come close to covering this 
market. At the same time, this target group is growing fast, so it‘s 
a real growth market with huge potential. İşbank GmbH holds a 
full banking licence that allows us to provide not only lending 
and deposit services, but all of the other services that our clients 
expect from their local bank in all EU member states.

Your competitors are banks and savings banks with comprehensive 
product range and extensive branch networks.
That‘s true, but we‘ve been continuously enhancing our product 
range over the past 30 years. We‘ve transformed ourselves from a 
specialist provider of workers’ remittances to Turkey into a full-scale 
local bank. We offer private clients attractive time deposit accounts, 
current accounts and credit cards, overdrafts and instalment loans, 
and pension products, to name but a few. We provide corporate 

clients with a wide range of standard financing products. Obviously, 
our branch network can‘t be compared to that of a major German 
bank, but we are represented in major metropolitan areas and 
distinguish ourselves from the competition, in particular via the 
personal service that we offer our mainly SME clients. What is 
more, we are planning to expand our network in Germany and 
other European countries in the near future. We will soon be able 
to offer our clients improved access to cash withdrawals as well.

What role does your relationship with your Turkish parent  
company play?
Although we operate independently in Europe, we can draw on 
the infrastructure of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. This gives us unique 
selling points and competitive advantages in many areas.

Could you give us a few examples?
The most obvious: when our clients are in Turkey, they can access the 
most extensive ATM network in the country and withdraw money 
anywhere in Turkey. A more specialised service is property financ-
ing in Turkey. This service is attracting an increasing number of 
German clients to the Bank, too. We are in a position to value, and 
grant loans for, land and buildings across Turkey. The growing 
demand for holiday properties since the statutory regulations 
were eased in 2003 and 2006 has given this business area a con-
siderable boost. We were able to achieve further growth in this 
area of activity in 2009, too.

What advantages do you offer corporate clients?
In the export and import business, secure payment and delivery is 
of particular importance to both trading partners. With our unri-
valled knowledge of the Turkish market, we can help our clients 
to considerably reduce their risks, for example by using letters of 
credit or forfaiting transactions. 

By focusing on trade between western Europe and Turkey, you 
have picked out a niche area.
Yes, and it‘s a very attractive niche area if you look at it objectively. 
For years now, Turkey has been reporting far more dynamic economic 
growth than the EU states, for example. Many German companies 
are also benefiting from this growth, because Germany has tradition-
ally been one of the major exporters to Turkey. The Turkish popula-
tion is younger than that of other countries on the whole, is growing 
and is very consumer-oriented. With 72 million inhabitants, Turkey 
is a huge sales market. In turn, Germany is the most important mar-
ket for Turkish exporters. In addition to the textile industry, the main 
economic sectors are the automotive and the electronics industries.

“The world is moving east. Turkey 
is not only an attractive market,  
it is also a country that acts as a 
bridge to eastern Europe and Asia.”
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How do you think the relationship between western Europe and 
Turkey will develop in the long term?
The world is moving east. Turkey is not only an attractive market, 
it is also a country that acts as a bridge to eastern Europe and 
Asia. Many Turkish companies exploited this after the fall of the 
Berlin Wall and their businesses have been doing well for years 
now, for example with the newest EU member states, Bulgaria 
and Romania.

How do you intend to exploit Turkey‘s position for İşbank GmbH?
İşbank GmbH not only manages the Bank‘s activities in Germany, 
but its entire business across the European continent. We have 
branches in Amsterdam, Paris and Zürich for example. Part of 
our European strategy involves keeping a constant eye on business 
opportunities in other European countries, too. We are currently 
looking into opening a branch in Sofia and one in Bucharest.

So you intend to continue on the growth path that you‘ve set over 
the past few years?
We don‘t only plan to continue on it, we want to make faster progress. 
Our aim is to increase our total assets by an average of 15 percent 
a year in the period leading up to 2014. This might look ambitious 
at first glance, but it also reflects the growth in economic activity 
in, and with, Turkey. We also plan to further enhance our product 
and service offering. Together with an improved market image, 
we want to use these levers to exploit the potential that is open to us.

07

“Our aim is to increase our total  
assets by an average of 15 percent  
a year in the period leading up  
to 2014.”
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Turkey combines tradition with modernity like no other 
country does. ____________ The country continues to uphold values that have 
survived millennia, values which, just like the everyday chit-chat that takes place over a cup of 
mocha or a glass of çay (Turkish tea), are woven into the fabric of everyday life. At the same time, 
Turkey has been undergoing constant modernisation over the past few decades in order to keep 
pace with the changes associated with our globalised, increasingly technology-driven world. This 
development is being fostered first and foremost by the country‘s young demographic structure. 
Turkey and its citizens are renowned for their ability to constantly reinvent themselves – a virtue 
that we at İșbank GmbH cultivate too. We offer our clients the full range of conventional banking 
products, from current accounts and payment services – including bank transfers to Turkey (which 
are particularly important to our clients) – to savings deposits, overnight money and time de-
posit accounts and funds, as well as traditional financing solutions for private and corporate cli-
ents alike. At the same time, we offer a broad range of additional services that clients expect from 
a modern bank. These include credit cards, online banking, a text message account service and 
nationwide access to cash, as well as renowned trade financing expertise.

Preserving values,
exPloiTing  
oPPorTuniTies
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opportunitiES __ FOREIGn TRADE FInAnCInG

Trade is enTering 
new TerriTory. ________________
But the traditional routes are still there to show the way. 
______________ Irrespective of whether your business deals with carpets or electronics 
goods, long-standing relationships with business partners are any successful company‘s main 
asset. Money is the fuel that keeps the engine going. In the export business, making the first 
move in terms of advancing necessary cash is very often par for the course. In particular, compa-
nies need capital to manufacture and export goods. Export pre-financing is an ideal way to en-
sure that a foreign order is not doomed to failure due to a lack of liquidity. İșbank GmbH grants 
loans to traders to help them manufacture and export their goods. Exporters can then pay back 
the loan at their own convenience using the proceeds from the sale of the financed goods. Simi-
larly, İșbank GmbH also grants loans to importers for supplementary import financing purposes. 
In 2009, goods worth EUR 14.1 billion were exported from Germany to Turkey, with imports from 
Turkey totalling EUR 8.3 billion. With a population of 72 million, Turkey has one of the largest do-
mestic markets in Europe.
İșbank GmbH is positioned like no other for the promotion of economic exchange between west-
ern Europe, Turkey and the up-and-coming markets in the eastern EU. We want to make the 
most of these opportunities and are committed to investing in the relationships we have with our 
clients. This is why we are planning to open new branches in Germany and abroad, for example 
in Sofia and Bucharest, tapping extraordinary growth potential without having to stray from the 
familiar path of the conventional merchant banking business.

Turkey as an economic factor:

___  Volume of trade  
with Germany (2009): EUR 30 billion 

___  Average economic growth  
expected up to 2012 > 4% p.a.

___  Average growth in exports  
expected up to 2012 > 10% p.a.

___  Average growth in imports  
expected up to 2012 > 13% p.a.
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opportunitiES __ LOCAL BAnk/LEnDInG BUSInESS

when iT‘s Time To geT 
down To business_________
... the liquidity has to be just right. ___________ Turkish mocha 
owes its unmistakable character to the special method used to prepare it: it is brewed in a special 
pot made of copper or brass by combining water, ground coffee and dissolved sugar. When it is 
served, the ground coffee is also drawn into the cup. Enjoying a cup of mocha or a glass of tea 
together is a traditional element of any Turkish business meeting.
While all companies are different, they all rely on liquidity. Small and medium-sized companies, in 
particular, constantly require medium-term financing, for example to renovate a shop, expand 
production capacities or stock up their inventory levels. İșbank GmbH offers the right products: 
working capital loans, commercial instalment loans, discount loans, letters of credit, forfaiting and 
surety bonds.
70,000 companies with Turkish roots have invested EUR 12 billion in Germany, generate annual 
revenue of around EUR 33 billion and employ a total workforce of 340,000. The path to strong 
growth has been paved: experts forecast* that by the year 2015, 120,000 Turkish entrepreneurs in 
Germany with 720,000 employees will employ a workforce that is more than double its current size. 
The annual investment volume is expected to climb to EUR 66.5 billion. Furthermore, the number 
of companies from Turkey that are investing in Germany and Europe is on the rise every day.

* According to the ATIAD entrepreneurial study, KPMG, Centre for Studies on Turkey [Zentrum für Türkeistudien]; 2008. 

Turks in Western Europe:

___  “People of Turkish origin”  
> 4 million

___  Purchasing power of  
> 20 billion EUR

___  Contribution to gross national  
product of  
> 33 billion EUR
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opportunitiES __ PRIvATE CLIEnTS: A SPECIALIST In PROPERTY FInAnCInG In TURkEY

Turkey as a private property location:

___  Seas  
3

___  Coastline  
7.200 km

___  Islands  
> 200

___  German property owners  
> 16.000

for anyone  
whose dream is To 
PuT down rooTs_____________
... investing in your own four walls is a good start. ___
______________ Who hasn‘t dreamt of his own house by the sea? Whether it be to recon-
nect with their roots, out of love for their favourite holiday destination or to spend their sunset 
years in the temperate climate of the south, the reasons driving individuals to pursue this dream 
are as varied as their opinions on the ideal location, size and interior. But when it comes to select-
ing a financing partner, there is one port of call that nobody can bypass.
İșbank GmbH specialises in private property financing in Turkey. The network of more than 1,000 
İșbank Group branches in Turkey, whose history dates back to 1924, allows the Bank to have 
experts value properties located all over Turkey, and to provide its clients with tailored financing 
solutions for their dream property.
International interest in Turkish properties has also been booming since the statutory regulations 
were eased in 2003. The young population structure is fuelling investor imaginations, and the 
country‘s favourable geographical location means high demand for retirement and holiday homes. 
The volume of Turkish properties bought by foreigners has increased from USD 998 million in 
2003 to USD 2.9 billion in 2007. İșbank GmbH has also been keen to exploit this development 
and has been substantially increasing the volume of its property financing business over the past 
few years. 
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opportunitiES __ PRIvATE CLIEnTS: TODAY’S LOCAL BAnk

increasing mobiliTy 
means changing  
demands__________________________________
A firm anchor in a safe harbour is becoming more and 
more of a priority. ________________ Hamburg and Istanbul have more 
than a few things in common: lots of water, a lively atmosphere and countless possibilities for 
those keen to spend their cash. Be it for personal or work-related reasons, travelling between 
different cities and countries is simply part of modern life in a mobile society. This is changing 
people‘s expectations – including what they expect of their bank: being able to attend to banking 
business and withdraw cash round the clock and across the globe is one of these expectations. 
Online banking has gone a long way to making things less complicated and more convenient. 
Using our online banking system is straightforward and saves a great deal of time and money. It 
means that İșbank GmbH can be accessed 24/7 wherever an internet connection is available. 
With more than 3,500 cash dispensers, the İșbank Group boasts the most extensive network in 
Turkey. In Germany, too, we are working on improving access to cash.
The number of Turkish people in western Europe is on the increase. What is more, the Turkish 
population is on average younger than its German counterpart. With around 2.5 million citizens, the 
Turkish are the largest minority group in Germany and the Turkish population is still growing, making 
it the second-largest population group in Germany. Of the Turks living here, 1.6 million are aged 
between 10 and 35, making them an interesting and key client group for our internet-based 
operations. Many İșbank GmbH clients are already making use of our online banking services today.

Bank Group:

___  Turkey‘s largest private bank

___  One of the world‘s 100 largest banks

___  Listed on the Istanbul and London stock 
exchanges

___  İșBANK GmbH specialises in banking 
services in a European-Turkish environment

17
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Bayram Öztürk (left) 

General Manager

Selami Düz (middle) 

Assistant General Manager

Burkhard von Wallenberg (right) 

Assistant General Manager

ManagEMEnt
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Business and overall environment

Following the marked decline in global economic activity on the 
back of the crisis on the international financial markets sparked 
by the US mortgage market, which dominated the last few months 
of 2008 and the start of 2009, the global economy has been moving 
gradually towards a recovery since the spring of 2009. The extensive 
measures taken to  support the banking sector, coupled with ex-
pansive financial and monetary policy, managed to save the global 
financial system from the brink of collapse, and laid the foundation 
for a recovery in production and trade alike. The improvement in 
the global economic situation in the second half of the year under 
review is also, however, attributable to the strong momentum seen 
in the newly industrialised countries, in particular. 

Increasing exports, comprehensive economic stimulus programmes 
and a marked stabilisation on the financial markets triggered a 
slight macroeconomic recovery in the eurozone in  the second 
half of 2009, too.

In Germany, 2009 saw the economy contract for the first time 
since 2003 (negative growth of 5.0% as against the previous year). 
The weak economic output was owed primarily to the consider-
able slump witnessed in those areas of the economy that are  
dependent on exports, which also put the creditworthiness of 
German companies under pressure. In the course of the year, 
however, the German economy also started to make a gradual re-
covery. While the economy contracted by 6.4% in the first three 
months of 2009, this figure had improved to minus 1.7% by the 
closing quarter of the year. As the international economy gra-
dually sailed into calmer waters, this had a particularly positive 

impact on the German economy, which is characterised by strong 
trade links to other countries.

With the shadow of the international economic crisis lurking in 
the background, financial year 2009 was a difficult year for banks 
in Germany, particularly given the mounting credit risks. never-
theless, many German banks were able to improve their earnings 
situation somewhat. Bank refinancing costs fell in the course of the 
year thanks to a return to more liquid money markets and rising 
savings deposits.

The debate on the reorganisation of Germany‘s banking landscape 
in the light of the difficult overall environment that has evolved 
from the financial crisis is still ongoing.

 Since 2001, Turkey has been able to both achieve sustained eco-
nomic growth to the tune of 7% on average, and reduce inflation 
considerably (2001: 68.5%, 2009: 6.53%). With Turkey becoming 
more and more closely interwoven with the global economy, how-
ever, the impact of the global economic crisis left its mark on the 
Turkish economy in 2008 and 2009, too. In 2008, economic growth 
slid to 0.9%, while the economy contracted by 6.5% in 2009. Thanks 
to the economic stimulus measures launched by the government, 
however, Turkey, too, was able to soften the blow of the downturn 
in the second quarter of 2009, achieving economic growth in the 
final quarter of the year.

Germany has been one of Turkey‘s key trading partners for a long 
time. Machinery, electrical goods, cars and supplier components for 
the automotive industry account for a particularly large propor-
tion of German goods imports into Turkey. The main Turkish 

 

MAnAGEMEnT  
REPORT



Annual Report 2009

goods imported into Germany include textile/leather goods and 
foodstuffs, but also an increasing proportion of vehicles and elec-
tronics products. In 2008, the volume of trade remained unchanged 
as against 2007 at just shy of USD 33 billion in spite of the inter-
national financial crisis. Turkish exports to Germany reached a 
volume of almost USD 14 billion in 2008, with German exports 
to Turkey totalling USD 19 billion. In 2009, however, the volume 
of trade between Germany and Turkey fell by around 27% to 
USD 24 billion as a result of the crisis.

With a volume in excess of USD 7 billion since 1980, Germany is 
also the largest foreign investor in Turkey. The number of German 
companies or Turkish companies with German equity participa-
tion has since topped the 3,900 mark. At the same time, more and 
more Turkish companies are making direct investments in Germany 
and Europe respectively.

These developments reinforce our business policy focus on bank-
ing services for Turkish private individuals and companies in 
Germany and Europe, as well as for other companies that have 
business interests in the Turkish-European environment.

The systematic implementation of long-term reforms of the 
Turkish banking sector over the past years, combined with a robust 
capital structure, allowed Turkish banks to continue to achieve 
satisfactory profits and boost their business volume in 2009 in the 
face of the global financial crisis. By way of example, our parent 
company, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., was able to lift its profit after tax 
by 51% year-on-year to total USD 1.8 billion in 2009.

Business developments at İşbank GmbH in 2009

İşbank GmbH is one of the financial institutions that has managed 
to handle the international financial market crisis well. Despite 
turbulent developments in the economic environment as a whole, 
we were able to continue achieving the sustained growth seen in 
recent years in 2009, too, and achieve the objectives we set our-
selves for our main fields of business. This achievement is owed, 
first and foremost, to the following factors:

_  A clearly defined strategic business model which is focused on 
banking services in a Turkish-European environment, with a 
current total of 11 branches in Germany and 3 in other European 
countries,

_  a broad range of services and niche products, reinforced by highly 
qualified, experienced specialist staff,

_  a conservative risk profile,
_  focus on traditional lending business and the decision to steer 

clear of credit substitution business.

30 years of partnership...

The strategic business model of İşbank GmbH is based on three 
pillars: consumer banking business, large and medium-sized 
Turkish companies in Europe, and large and medium-sized Euro-
pean companies with business interests in Turkey. In this respect, 
İşbank GmbH has proven to be a reliable specialist for all issues 
relating to business in Turkey for 30 years now.

We are continuing to grow... 

Our long-term, systematic focus on selected business areas, together 
with the emphasis we continue to place on a cautious risk strategy, 
allowed İşbank GmbH to continue to expand successfully in its 
market niche in financial year 2009. Our business policy focus on 
selected business partners, many of whom have had close links  
to the Bank for many years, has proven its worth and lent stability 
to our business, particularly of late in an environment shaken by 
turbulence on the financial markets.

İşbank GmbH offers its private and corporate clients a broad range 
of products and services. Our branch managers and employees 
provide our clients with expert support that is tailored to their 
specific needs in all banking matters.

20
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Something that came as a source of particular encouragement to us 
was the substantial increase in volumes deposited by our clients 
in crisis-stricken 2009. They took the trust built up in Türkiye İş 
Bankası A.Ş over the decades and placed it in the branch offices that 
have enjoyed success on the European market for 30 years now and 
have been operating under the name İşbank GmbH since 1992.

In spite of unfavourable market conditions, and with all due care 
being exercised with respect to the creditworthiness of our coun-
terparts, we once again increased the volume of corporate loans 
in 2009. We were also able to achieve encouraging growth in our  
consumer banking business thanks to moves to step up our mar-
keting activities. On the other hand, we stuck by our systematic 
decision not to exploit business opportunities that did not tie in 
with our credit risk strategy in the year under review.

In addition to the lending business, our online system for making  
customers remittances to Turkey that are settled real-time remains 
a key component of our fee-based business, supported by more 
than 1,000 branch offices of our parent company. 

…with new concepts.

In the year under review, expanding and enhancing our product 
and service portfolio was once again a key focal point of our busi-
ness activity.

Developments in new business with pension products, which we 
have been offering in our branch offices in cooperation with HDI-
Gerling Leben since 2008, were extremely encouraging. Unit sales 
of insurance policies and „Riester“ pension contracts outstripped 
our expectations in the year under review.

As of 2009, clients have also had the option of opening time deposit 
accounts on the internet without having to visit a branch office. This 
option, along with attractive conditions, has triggered increased 
demand for time deposits, particularly in the longer-term segment.

We overhauled the look of our online banking service, which in-
cludes a function allowing bank transfers to be made to Turkey, 
and added new functions for our clients, who are making increased 
use of this particular service.

Our new call centre, which was set up during the year under review, 
is available to answer any client questions on İşbank GmbH and its 
products and services anytime.

Our branches and employees

At the end of financial year 2009, we had 11 branches in Germany, 
and 1 branch each in the netherlands, France and Switzerland. 
The core business of our Dutch branch lies in the trade finance 
business, which is aimed at corporate customers in particular, 
while all of our other branches offer both consumer and corporate 
banking services.

In 2008, we started to gradually change the look of our branch 
offices. The new, modern design and transparent architecture of 
our branch offices is in line with the Bank‘s client-oriented advi-
sory philosophy and creates a more pleasant atmosphere for dia-
logue. We are also improving our processes and communications.

İşbank GmbH owes much of its success to its dedicated and skilled 
employees. We would like to take this opportunity to extend our 
thanks for their active commitment in the interests of our clients. 
İşbank GmbH‘s workforce comprises a healthy mix of employees 
with many years of experience behind them and young, innovative 
colleagues. This very mix in terms of professional qualifications, 
age and work experience means that a suitable contact person is 
available for each and every client. In order to ensure the quality of 
the support we offer in the long term, employees undergo regular 
training and further development training at both in-house and 
external training courses. 

At the end of reporting year 2009, İşbank GmbH had a total of 
170 employees across Europe. As in the previous year, we focused 
more on local employees in the year under review.

In order to attract new groups of customers and tap into new 
business opportunities without altering our business strategy, we are 
currently planning to expand our branch network in several German 
cities. We are also moving closer to a decision on the formation of 
two branches in eastern Europe.
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Annual financial statements as at 31 December 2009

Balance sheet

Despite the international financial crisis, İşbank GmbH was able to 
meet its objectives in 2009 and boost its total assets by 26.7% to total 
EUR 684.068 million (2008: EUR 540.029 million). Our business 
volume, which includes not only assets, but also off-balance sheet 
obligations and contingent liabilities, rose by 24.5% to total EUR 
708.894 million (2008: EUR 569.373 million).

The increase in total assets is primarily attributable to the lending 
business. The new loans showed an increment in receivables 
from customers to the tune of 8.9% or in an amount of EUR 30.285 
million to the total of EUR 371.761 million in 2009. This accounts 
for almost 54% of total assets. The increase in new loans is due, in 
particular, to individual advisory services and to moves to step up 
our sales activities.

At EUR 244.665 million, receivables from banks were up by EUR 
97.082 million on the previous year’s value of EUR 147.583 million. 
The increase in receivables from banks can be explained, among 
other things, by greater participation in syndicated financing.

Bonds and other fixed-income securities in the amount of EUR 
34.647 million (2008: EUR 16.752 million) form another focal point 
of our investment business. In this respect, we focused mainly on 
securities issued by renowned international companies and banks 
with investment grade ratings in 2009.

Despite what were still difficult conditions as a result of the crisis 
on the financial markets, İşbank GmbH had various refinancing 
options available to it to allow it to develop new business. One 
decisive factor in this respect is the fact that lenders associate the 
İşbank name with decades of trust and security.

The increase in equity and liabilities is mainly due to an increase 
in liabilities to banks, which rose by EUR 95.321 million to EUR 
153.126 million.

Our clients provided us with deposits that were EUR 45.569 million 
higher than in 2008. There was a particularly marked increase in 
the volume of time deposits with  terms of 6 and 12 months. Out 
of total liabilities to clients in the amount of EUR 460.298 million 
(2008: EUR 414.729 million), EUR 374.909 million is attributable 
to time deposits. The increase in time deposits is primarily due 
to increased marketing activities and the launch of the „Isbank-
Festgeld“ (Isbank time deposit) product, which allows clients to open 
a cash deposit account on the internet. The marked growth in client 
deposits with an agreed term further diversifies the sources of  
refinancing available to İşbank GmbH.

The Bank‘s equity increased slightly by 4.58% to total EUR 68.734 
million. This continues to provide the Bank with a solid, sufficient 
capital base for its planned growth.

Assets – Jan. 1, 2009 - Dec. 31, 2009 in thousands euR

Due from  
customers

371,761

Due from  
banks

244,665

Other assets

821
Cash funds

16,039

Tangible assets

15,984

Securities

34,647
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Income statement

The increase in receivables from clients once again resulted in an 
encouraging increase in net interest income, as in the previous year. 
Thanks to an encouraging volume of new business, net interest income 
rose from EUR 14.445 million to EUR 16.558 million. This devel-
opment was driven by a substantial EUR 3.324 million increase in 
interest income from the consumer and corporate banking business.

net commission income was down slightly year-on-year from 
EUR 10.075 million to EUR 9.569 million. The structure of our net 
commission income is still dominated by the remittances business 
to Turkey, although other fee-based business is showing steady 
growth.

Total general administrative expenses increased by 5.42% in the year 
under review to EUR 19.289 million. This primarily reflects the 
ongoing measures to overhaul the infrastructure of our branches, 
as well as expenses for advertising campaigns.

net risk provisions totalling EUR 1.916 million were set up in finan-
cial year 2009, compared with EUR 2.078 million in the previous year.

Thanks to successful operating business activities, İşbank GmbH was 
able to increase its profit on ordinary activities from EUR 3.459 
million to EUR 5.446 million in the year under review. Taking tax 
effects into account, the Bank closed financial year 2009 with net 
income for the year of EUR 4.509 million, which is up considerably 
on the net income for financial year 2008 of EUR 4.085 million.

The solvency of İşbank GmbH was ensured at all times through-
out financial year 2009, and the Bank consistently adhered to the 
liquidity ratios stipulated by supervisory law.

Risk report

İşbank GmbH plays a key role in financing local European and 
Turkish business within the framework of the business policy of 
the Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. Group. The volatility on the financial 
markets of our main target markets, Germany and Turkey, as a  
result of the current global financial crisis means that we have to 
look ahead whenever we consider taking risks.

The aim of İşbank GmbH‘s business policy is to achieve ongoing, 
gradual revenue growth while remaining cautious in the way we 
assess risks. In this respect, the Bank has taken a conscious decision 
to focus on selected geographical and product markets, as well as on 
selected business partners from the corporate and banking sector.

Overall risk management

İşbank GmbH measures and manages its risks with the help of a 
framework of operational guidelines, organisational structures 
and processes for measuring and monitoring risks that are tailored 
to the Bank‘s various areas of activity and risk structures. These 
guidelines are aimed primarily at preventing and limiting risks.

The risk management department is responsible for the central 
management, monitoring and control of the Bank‘s risk areas both 
at home and abroad.

Liabilities – Jan. 1, 2009 - Dec. 31, 2009 in thousands euR

Other Liabilities

483

Due to customers

460,298

Due to banks

153,126

Provisions

1,301

Capital and reserves

68,734
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One of the main duties of the risk management team is to provide 
information to the managing director responsible for back-office 
operations, to whom the risk management team reports directly. The 
provision of information on all of the Bank‘s key risk positions on 
an ongoing basis allows the management team to effectively assume 
overall responsibility for all risk areas, and to take any measures 
required to manage and minimise these risks in good time.

The risk management department prepares a risk report at regular 
intervals, which documents the risk situation taking into account 
all key types of risks at overall bank level, as well as key structural 
characteristics of the lending business.

The credit department, which also reports directly to the managing 
director for back-office operations, is responsible for monitoring 
the Bank‘s lending business as regards compliance with the statu-
tory requirements and internal competence regulations. It monitors 
the Bank‘s trading areas with the help of IT-supported tools, and 
ensures that the trading limits that have been set are adhered to. 
The department also maintains close contact with the corresponding 
departments at the Bank‘s parent company in Turkey, allowing it to 
build on its own expertise, particularly as regards counterparty and 
market price risks in Turkey and in issues relating to country risks.

Risk situation

The level of risk-taking capability, expressed as the ratio between the 
aggregate risk cover available and the quantified risks, totals 161%, while 
the limit utilisation level for all risks comes in at 78%. This means that 
the Bank‘s risk-taking capability was adequate as at 31 December 2009.

Counterparty default risk

The risk of default on contractually agreed payments relates mainly 
to the lending segment. The Bank performs a detailed credit  analysis 
on all borrowers and counterparties based on extensive requirements 
and operational guidelines. The competence system is continually 
monitored, with the help of IT-based tools, by the risk management 
department in terms of country, sector and volume limits. The Bank 
works with a risk classification system that is reviewed and optimised 
as part of an ongoing process.

The clear separation of front and back office operations means that 
objective, risk-commensurate decisions can be taken, with the  
involvement of the parent company, on the basis of detailed analyses 
and market observations.

IT-based monitoring systems allow the Bank to assess current 
contracts as regards compliance, and to assess the credit rating of 
borrowers and counterparties, on a regular basis. Standardised 
procedures set out in the Bank‘s operational guidelines are applied 
in cases of default. In cases in which there appears to be a risk that 
payment will not be made, corresponding risk provisions are set up.

Expenses Jan. 1, 2009 - Dec. 31, 2009 in thousands euRIncome Jan. 1, 2009 - Dec. 31, 2009 in thousands euR

Interest income

32,417

Other income

159

Commision  
income

9,7933

Interest expenses

15,859

Other expenses

35

Commision 
expenses

224Personnel  
expenses

10,935

Administrative 
expenses

8,354

Write-downs and  
valuation allowances

3,165
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Country risks are reduced by concentrating on a small number of 
selected markets and assigning appropriate country limits. Country 
risks are assessed based on the Bank‘s own evaluations, as well as on 
the credit ratings awarded by external rating agencies and the analyses 
performed by the parent company‘s economics department. Further-
more, the Bank restricts itself mainly to trade and short-term financ-
ing, meaning that its country risk is deemed to be manageable.

While our business is predominantly German/European, Turkish 
business, too, plays a key role at our Bank. We analyse the economic 
and political risks associated with this area of business in close 
cooperation with our parent company, and develop suitable busi-
ness strategies to counter these risks. A balanced business policy 
helps to minimise the potential risk. We aim to further expand 
both our German/European business and our Turkish activities. 
With regard to the latter, we are focusing first and foremost on 
loans to Turkish and international companies in the upper SME 
segment and large companies with a recognised credit rating, as 
well as on forfaiting transactions with these companies.

Liquidity risks

Ensuring stable refinancing and thus guaranteeing the Bank‘s sol-
vency at all times has been assigned a high priority in the liquidity 
risk management system.

The Bank‘s liquidity position is measured, analysed, monitored and 
managed every month based on the liquidity principle, and on an 
ongoing basis by the trading department. new liquidity risk man-
agement guidelines have also been introduced, summarising, and 
in some cases supplementing, the existing regulations.

The Bank also draws up a liquidity report, which shows a static com-
parison of the Bank‘s cash and cash equivalents on the one hand, 
and its payment obligations, based on their term, on the other. An 
aggregate overall analysis is produced on the basis of the separate 
reports on cash flow per currency.

In addition to the static comparison, the trading department is also 
responsible for performing scenario analyses based on the static 
liquidity report. A dynamic analysis of liquidity positions is per-
formed every quarter, taking into account the emergency liquidity 
plan in place at the Bank and possible fluctuations in value.

Market price risks

The Bank is mainly subject to market price risks in its trading oper-
ations, as well as the risks associated with changes in interest rates.

Market risks arising due to changes in the market prices of curren-
cies and derivatives, as well as changes in interest rates or interest 
rate structures, are monitored and managed by the trading depart-
ment on an ongoing basis within prescribed limits.

to Banks
to Customers
Loans

174,025

134,028

308,053

244,665

371,761

616,426

Loans in thousands euR

218,601 233,158 147,583

341,476

489,059

266,251

499,409

176,858

395,459

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 
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The ongoing monitoring of these risk positions and checks to en-
sure that the limits imposed are being adhered to fall within the 
area of responsibility of the risk management department, which 
reports to the managing director for back-office operations. The 
management team is informed of the latest developments, as well 
as of the profit and loss situation, in a timely manner. Ongoing  
reporting by the risk management department is stepped up in 
phases characterised by unusual market developments, and the 
competence hierarchy is adjusted accordingly. Derivatives are 
used for hedging purposes only. no transactions of this nature 
were executed in the year under review. The bank‘s proprietary 
trading in securities transactions is limited.

Risks associated with changes in interest rates are minimised by 
matching maturities to the greatest extent possible, and by stringently 
monitoring risks in a timely manner. The greatest source of risk 
lies in the different maturities of receivables and liabilities result-
ing from balance sheet transactions.

Operational risks

Operational risks are managed by the clear, written regulations set 
out in operational procedures and by internal control measures to 
monitor business processes. The internal audit department audits 
all areas of the Bank.

The Bank also maintains a loss database that records and analyses 
actual losses resulting from operational risks, and uses this data-
base to monitor all information on operational errors, including 
the nature, reason, frequency and amount. In cooperation with 
the risk management department, measures are developed and 

introduced to prevent the operational risk from arising in the  
department in question in the future.

Legal risks are limited by using standardised contracts wherever 
possible. In the case of complex transactions, external legal and 
tax consultants are involved in the process to make use of their 
professional expertise.

Technical risks relate mainly to the IT area. The Bank has developed 
extensive operational guidelines, and reached corresponding con-
tractual agreements with external providers, to take account of 
these risks. A back-up system ensures the required functionality in 
the event of an emergency. The IT systems are assessed by external 
auditors on a regular basis.

Membership of associations

The Bank is a member of both the Association of German Banks 
(Bundesverband deutscher Banken e.v.) and regional banking  
associations. It also belongs to the Association of Foreign Banks 
in Germany (verband der Auslandsbanken e.v.). As a member of 
the Auditing Association of German Banks (Prüfungsverband 
deutscher Banken e.v.), it is part of the German Deposit Protection 
Fund (Einlagensicherungsfonds) for private banks.

Major developments since the end of the financial year

There have been no major developments since the end of the  
financial year.

Total assets
Business Volume

364,477

376,309

684,068

708,895

436,922 541,867 540,029

569,373576,280460,883

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

Total Assets and Business Volume in thousands euR
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Outlook

The global economic recovery is expected to continue in subdued 
form in 2010 and 2011, which will have a positive impact on the 
German economy, too, particularly as far as exports are concerned. 
Further developments will, however, depend to a decisive degree 
on how long, and to what extent, government stimulus programmes 
are maintained, and to what degree these programmes can be  
replaced by demand impetus from other sources. The German 
employment market is proving to be relatively robust, although 
employment risks are still an issue due to the sluggish nature of 
the economic recovery and considerable surplus capacity. Given 
this environment, prices are expected to show only a moderate  
increase in the course of this year.

Although the situation has eased somewhat, the financial markets 
are still faced with substantial risks: a number of major banks, 
for example, are still reporting hefty losses, credit risks are still 
on the rise as the economic situation remains tense; it is impos-
sible to arrive at any reliable estimate as to the timing, extent 
and impact of moves to withdraw the monetary and fiscal mea-
sures implemented to stimulate the economy, and the uncertain-
ty surrounding the future regulatory environment is making it 
more difficult to plan ahead.

In view of these circumstances, İşbank GmbH will be maintaining 
its traditional, conservative business policy in 2010 and 2011, 
paying as much attention as possible to credit and liquidity risks 
and moving closer to the capital market as regards refinancing given 
the market environment that is expected to arise in the future. 
The Bank‘s objective is to continue to grow by exploiting the 

available potential in the  consumer and corporate banking  
segments, and to make corresponding investments in market 
opportunities and quality improvements.

As a result, our plans for 2010 and 2011 are to expand our business 
with our existing clients, achieve greater market penetration and 
acquire new clients in our core markets and business areas, as well 
as to open a selected number of new branches both at home and 
in other European countries. 

To the extent that we can forecast the situation based on what we 
know at the moment, İşbank GmbH expects its earnings to exceed 
the level seen in previous years as the economic situation starts to 
pick up again.

Frankfurt/Main, March 24, 2010

Bayram Öztürk  Selami Düz Burkhard von Wallenberg
General Manager Asst. General Manager Asst. General Manager
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İşbank GmbH offers a range of services that has been supporting 
the long-standing trade ties between Turkey and Europe for 30 years. 
With extensive knowledge of the specific needs of clients conduct-
ing their business and private affairs in both Turkey and Europe, 
İşbank GmbH is in a position to provide a spectrum of products 
and services tailored to these customers. 

As a leading Turkish retail bank in Europe, İşbank GmbH focuses 
on private and corporate clients.

Private clients: funds transfers a traditional mainstay

The product range offered by İşbank GmbH emerged as a direct result 
of its history and specific client structure. The Bank’s roots in Europe 
lie in its workers’ remittances business. Turkish guest workers used 
this facility to send money to Turkey and fund transfers continue 
to be a key element of the services provided today. With more 
than 1,000 branches, our parent company Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 
occupies a unique market position in Turkey. A highly developed 
IT system linked directly to the branch network of İşbank GmbH 
ensures that money can be transferred to Turkey quickly and eco-
nomically.

While standard products remain a core part of our business, 
İşbank GmbH also offers more specialised products that are cus-
tomised to the needs and individual requirements of its clients. 
These include financing for Turkish (holiday) properties as well as 
loans backed by assets in Turkey.

İşbank GmbH offers its private clients a comprehensive range of 
products:
_ Current accounts in Euros and in other currencies
_ Salary accounts with special terms and conditions
_ Property financing
_ Credit cards
_ Investment funds
_ Online banking
_ Savings accounts
_ Time deposit accounts
_ Instalment credit
_ Funds transfer
_ Insurance

Corporate clients: focus on loans and foreign trade 
financing

As Turkey has opened up to the modern business world over the 
last decades, so have the trade transactions conducted between 
Turkey and Europe. Before economies became as interlinked as 
they are today, the foreign business activities of corporate clients 
mainly involved letters of credit that were needed to guarantee 
payments. Gradually, however, clients’ needs have changed. Today, 
the financing of foreign trade forms a significant part of our 
business with corporate clients. Apart from letters of credit export 

 

RAnGE OF SERvICES
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pre-financing and forfaiting have all become indispensible in 
trade with Turkey and are a key element of İşbank GmbH’s 
product range.       

The Bank provides support to companies and individuals with 
ties to Turkey who are based abroad and wish to invest in Europe. 
It does this by initiating financing and private business transac-
tions. The Bank also acts as an intermediary for companies located 
in Europe that want to invest in Turkey and as an advisor to these 
companies by drawing on the expertise of its parent company, 
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

The product range for corporate clients covers:
_  Loans in Euros, US Dollars and other currencies
_  Discounting of bills
_  Export pre-financing
_  Letters of credit and documentary collection
_  Internet banking, POS
_  Receivables purchasing
_  Forfaiting
_  Deposits 
_  Guarantees

Türkisfund: an excellent investment in the Turkish 
economy

Besides its traditional products for private and corporate clients, 
İşbank GmbH’s range also includes Türkisfunds – investment 
products which are modern and meet the sophisticated needs of 
investors. These securities funds, which operate under Luxembourg 
law, enable investors to target growth opportunities in the Turkish 
economy. They are the first Euro-denominated investment funds 
in Europe that invest in both fixed-income securities and equity 
portfolios in Turkey. The funds are managed by experts of İş Asset 
Management, a subsidiary of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. as well as 
Turkey’s largest asset manager.   

As Turkey becomes more and more integrated into the global 
economy, it is becoming increasingly attractive to the capital markets. 
The growing interest of investors is reflected in the increase in the 
leading index of the Istanbul stock exchange, the ISE national-30, 
which has risen by more than 100% in the last five years. Investors 
wishing to profit from the further development of the Turkish 
market, can invest in the sub-fund TÜRkISFUnD Equities, 
which has once again been awarded a top rating of five stars by 
the rating agency Morningstar, at any branch office of İşbank 
GmbH. The fund was also rated as having the lowest risk of all 
funds that invest in Turkey.  

Alternatively, investors can invest in Turkish fixed-income  
securities and Turkish euro government bonds via the sub-funds 
TÜRkISFUnD Bonds and TÜRkISFUnD Eurobonds.

“With extensive knowledge of the specific needs of a client group that 
conducts its business and private affairs in both Turkey and Europe, 
İşbank GmbH is in a position to provide a spectrum of products and 
services tailored to these customers.”
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Organisation / 
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Ali şimşek 
Asst. Manager 
Tel. +49 / 69 /  29 90 11 61

Head Office

Roßmarkt 9 
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Tel. +49 /  69 / 29 90 1- 0
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Treasury 
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Asst. Manager 
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Asst. Manager
Tel. +49 / 69 /  29 90 11 57
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 Assets

Dec. 31, 2009 in EUR Previous year in EUR

1. Cash Funds   

a) Cash in Hand 4,036,422.13 5,263,948.25

b)  Balances with central banks 
thereof: with Deutschen Bundesbank: euR 4,539,137.54 

(previous year: euR 7,568,958.10) 12,002,592.82 12,191,710.85

 16,039,014.95 17,455,659.10

2. Due from banks   

a) Payable on demand 7,794,758.66 20,450,096.88

b) Other receivables 236,870,235.86 127,132,704.39

 244,664,994.52 147,582,801.27

3. Due from customers   

thereof: secured by mortgages: euR 0,00 
(previous year: euR 0,00)

loans granted by local authorities: euR 0,00 
(previous year: euR 0,00)

371,761,340.50 341,476,207.72

4.  Bonds and other fixed-income securities  

Bonds and notes from public issuers: 
thereof: eligible as collateral with Deutschen Bundesbank 
 

euR 0.00 
(previous year: euR 5,661,978.81) 

0.00 10,777,670.13 

other issuers 
thereof: eligible as collateral with Deutschen Bundesbank euR 34,646,816.77

(previous year: euR 5,974,437.84) 34,646,816.77 5,974,437.83

34,646,816.77 16,752,107.96

5. Equities and other non-fixed-income securities 0.00 0.00

6. Investments   

of which: in credit institutions euR 0.00 
(previous year: euR 0.00)

0.00 0.00

7. Intangible assets 96,871.29 245,547.02

8. Tangible assets 15,983,788.25 15,983,969.66

9. Other assets 820,689.15 451,263.34

10. Prepaid expenses 54,750.38 81,764.23

Total assets 684,068,265.82 540,029,320.30
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  Liabilities

Dec. 31, 2009 in EUR Previous year in EUR

1. Due to banks   

a) Payable on demand 13,761,659.18 11,319,308.91

b)  With an agreed term or period of notice 139,364,162.26 46,484,882.67

 153,125,821.44 57,804,191.58

2. Due to customers   

a)  Savings deposits 
aa) with an agreed period of notice of three month 
ab) with an agreed period of notice of more than three month

18,659,736.99 
472,247.68

18,782,231.94 
321,164.84

b)  Other liabilities 
ba) payable on demand 
bb) with an agreed term or period of notice

66,257,200.82 
374,909,181.12

65,408,944.15 
330,217,316.98

 460,298,366.61 414,729,657.91

3. Other liabilities   482,952.85 448,402.67

4. Deferred income 125,759.87 0.00

5. Provisions   

a) Provisions for taxes 199,320.43 132,224.91

b) Other provisions 1,102,080.93 1,190,119.21

1,301,401.36 1,322,344.12

6. Allowance for general banking risks 0.00 0.00

7. Capital and reserves   

a) Subscribed capital 51,129,188.12 51,129,188.12

b) Capital reserves 315,292.40 315,292.40

c)  Revenue reserves 
Other revenue reserves

12,780,243.50 10,195,280.67 

d) Net retained profit 4,509,239.67 4,084,962.83

68,733,963.69 65,724,724.02

Total liabilities 684,068,265.82 540,029,320.30

1. Contingent liabilities   

Liabilities from guarantees and indemnity agreements 10,750,815.94 15,169,336.44

2. Other liabilities   

Irrevocable loan commitments 14,075,866.00 14,174,586.21

 24,826,681.94 29,343,922.65
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 Statement of income

Dec. 31, 2009 in EUR Previous year in EUR

1. Interest income from   

a) Lending and money market transactions 30,834,749.81 27,510,711.43

b)  Fixed-income securities and government debt 1,582,219.04 696,898.64

 32,416,968.85 28,207,610.07

2. Interest expenses   15,858,942.63 13,762,202.26

16,558,026.22 14,445,407.81

3. Commission income 9,792,567.57 10,396,854.36

4. Commission expenses 223,972.87 322,127.95

9,568,594.70 10,074,726.41

5.  Other operating income   159,185.90 106,756.99

6.  General administrative expenses

a)  Personal expenses 
aa) Wages and salaries 
ab)  Social security contributions and  

pensions and welfare expenses 
thereof: pension expenses                         euR 44,675.14 
                                        (previous year: euR 53.068,46)

9,482,145.45 
1,453,238.49

 
9,424,954.78 
1,392,793.64 

 

10,935,383.94 10,817,748.42

b)  Other administrative expenses 8,353,769.35 7,479,727.37

19,289,153.29 18,297,475.79

7.  Depreciation and amortization of, and impairment  
losses on, intangible and tangible assets 799,922.39 783,548.99

8. Other operating expenses 35,464.58 26,365.65

9.  Write-downs of receivable and certain securities and 
transfer to loan loss provisions 2,214,213.58 2,161,113.14

10.  Income from reversals of write-downs of receivables  
and certain securities, as well as income from release  
of accruals relating to the lending business 298,029.61 83,034.10

–1,916,183.97 –2,078,079.04

11.  Depreciation and value adjustments on participations, 
shares in affiliated companies and securities held as 
fixed assets 151,250.00 0

12.  Income from reserval of write-downs of investments in 
non-affiliate companies, investment in affiliated companies 
and securities classified as long-term investments 1,352,200.00 17,500.00

1,200,950.00 17,500.00

13.  Results from ordinary activities 5,446,032.59 3,458,921.74

14.  Taxes on income 825,806.71 –746,027.96

15.  Other taxes not included under item 8 110,986.21 119,986.87

936,792.92 –626,041.09

16. Net income for the year 4,509,239.67 4,084,962.83

17.  Net retained profit 4,509,239.67 4,084,962.83
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The annual financial statements of İşbank GmbH for financial year 
2009 were prepared in accordance with the provisions of the 
Handelsgesetzbuch (HGB – German Commercial Code), the ver-
ordnung über die Rechnungslegung der kreditinstitute und Finanz-
dienstleistungs-Institute (Rechkredv – German Accounting Direc-
tive for Banks) and the Gesetz betreffend die Gesellschaften mit 
beschränkter Haftung (GmbHG – Private Limited Companies Act). 

Cash funds are carried at their principal amount.

Receivables are carried at their principal amount plus deferred 
interest. Specific valuation allowances or provisions and global 
valuation allowances are recognized for identifiable credit risks 
and transfer risks in the lending business.

Bonds and notes are classified as long-term investments. Total 
holdings of EUR 34,647 thousand are valued at the moderate 
lower of cost and market.

Tangible assets and intangible assets with finite useful lives are 
depreciated and amortized over their expected useful lives.  
Minorvalue goods of up to EUR 150 are written off fully in the year 
acquired. Goods with a purchase  cost of EUR 150-1,000 are capi-
talized and written back on a straight-line basis over five years.

Other assets are carried at their principal amount. 

Liabilities are carried at the redemption amount plus deferred in-
terest. If the redemption amount of a liability is higher than the 
issuing amount, the difference is recognized as a prepaid expense 
in accordance with section 250(3) HGB in conjunction with sec-
tion 340e(2) sentence 3 HGB and reduced by annual amortization 
over the life of the liability. Deferred items are written back on a 
straight-line basis over the service life of the liability. Provisions 
were set up for uncertain liabilities in the amount of the expected 
settlement amount on the basis of prudent business judgment.

The subscribed capital of EUR 51,129 thousand was carried at its 
notional amount.

Expenses and income were recognized in the period in which they 
arose. Account fees are recognized on a quarterly basis; loan charges 
are recognized immediately upon conclusion of the transaction.

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies were 
translated at the mean spot rate as of the balance sheet date. 

A) Accounting Policies

nOTES TO THE  
AnnUAl FInAnCIAl 
STATEMEnTS FOR  
FInAnCIAl yEAR 2009 
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Statement of changes in fixed assets as of December 31, 2009 in EUR thousand

B) Balance Sheet Disclosures

Maturity structure of receivables, securities and liabilities In accordance with section 11 Rech-kredv, the maturity structure 
does not include ratable interest.

Other assets totaling EUR 821 thousand (prior year: EUR 451 thou-
sand) are mainly made up of EUR 238 thousand in receivables 
from Tax Offices for claims to reimbursement of trade, sales and 
corporation tax and the solidarity surcharge and EUR 74 thousand 
in rental deposit fort he Paris branch office.

Prepaid expenses and deferred charges of EUR 55 thousand (prior 
year: EUR 81 thousand) include EUR 29 thousand in rental pre-
payments and advance payments of some invoices charged our Paris 
branch office and amounting to EUR 26 thousand.

As at year-end, land and buildings had a net book value of  
EUR 14,598 thousand and we use them ourselves. 

Dec. 31, 2009  
in EUR thousand

Previous year  
in EUR thousand

Due from banks   

– up to three months 159,494 80,428

– Three months to one year 85,171 46,351

– One to five years 0 0

– More than five years 0 0

Due from customers   

– up to three months 46,173 9,898

– Three months to one year 99,066 57,130

– One to five years 87,712 117,943

– More than five years 77,256 79,714

– undated 54,365 74,852

Bonds and notes held  

Issued by public-sector issuers 
– of which bonds and debentures sold under repo Agreements (book values)

0*
0

10,778*
5,151

Issued by other issuers 
– of which bonds and debentures sold under repo Agreements (book values)

34,647*
0

5,974*
2,924

Maturing in the following year 1,014 5,228

     * All securities are marketable and listed

Acquisition/ 
manufactoring 

costs

Additions Disposals Transfers Depreciation 
and 

amortization

Depreciation 
and 

amortization 
for the year

Book values

Balance at 
Jan. 1, 2009 in TEUR in TEUR in TEUR

Balance at 
Dec. 31, 2009

Balance at 
Dec. 31, 2009

Balance at 
Dec. 31, 2009

Balance at 
Dec. 31, 2008

Intangible assets

  Software 6,254 31 0 0 6,188 180 97 245

Tangible fixed assets

1.   Office and operating equipment 7,536 620 22 1 6,749 293 1,386 1,058

2.   Own-use land and buildings 19,864 5,266 327 14,598 14,926

27,400 620 22 1 12,015 620 15,984 15,984

Securities classified as  
long-term investments 16,752 46,411 28,516 0 0 0 34,647* 16,752

* plus accrued interest in the amount  
of EUR 929 thousand 50,406 47,062 28,538 1 18,203 800 50,728 32,981
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Liabilities due to banks are not collateralized. However, the liabilities 
include a nominal EUR 30,164 thousand secured in the framework of 
open market transactions with the German Bundesbank by securities 
assigned to the German Bundesbank’s custody account for deposits.

Other provisions include provisions for phased retirement obliga-
tions of EUR 37 thousand.

Other liabilities of EUR 483 (prior year: EUR 448 thousand) con-
tain liabilities due to Tax Offices for taxes in arrears of EUR 143, 
liabilities for salary payments of EUR 123 thousand and liabilities 
for other payments still to be made of EUR 66. 
 
In foreign currencies:

Dec. 31, 2009  
in EUR thousand

Previous year  
in EUR thousand

Due to banks   

– up to three months 93,772 46,372

– Three months to one year 59,354 0

– One to five years 0 0

– More than five years 0 0

Due to customers  

– up to three months 196,548 212,960

– Three months to one year 179,728 54,121

– One to five years 49,025 50,120

– More than five years 14,600 8,610

Saving deposits   

– up to three months 0 0

– Three months to one year 137 48

– One to five years 76 79

– More than five years 259 194

Receivables from and liabilities to affiliated companies  
are included in the following items:     

Due from banks 
– thereof from the shareholder 

3,596 
3,596

35,518 
35,518

Due from customers 29,427 35,091

Due to banks 
– thereof to the shareholder 

102,827 
102,827

21,073 
21,073

Due to customers 21,299 110,317

Dec. 31, 2009  
in EUR thousand

Previous year  
in EUR thousand

Assets 74,047 79,976

Liabilities 73,962 79,811

The shareholder accounts for EUR 268 thousand of the guarantees 
and warranty agreements. 

The irrevocable loan commitments totaled EUR 14,076 thousand 
in 2009.

Dec. 31, 2009  
in EUR thousand

Previous year  
in EUR thousand

Letters of Credit 687 991

Warranties and guarantee agreements 10,071 14,179

10,758 15,169

Liabilities on guarantees and warranty agreements are broken 
down as follows:
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C) Statement of Income Disclosures 

Allocation of the unappropriated profits for the year:
By resolution of the Ordinary General Meeting of June 30, 
2010, EUR 1,500,000 was disbursed to the parent company 

Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. The remaining figure of EUR 
2,584,962.83 was allocated to the revenue reserves. 

The statement of income is prepared using the vertical format. 

no resolution has yet been adopted about the utilization of net 
profit for the year. The Shareholder’s Meeting will come to a  
decision on this issue at a later date.

Other operating income of EUR 159 thousand (2008: EUR 106 
thousand) mainly stems from accruals written back totaling  
EUR 61 thousand (2008: EUR 13 thousand) and rental income 
of EUR 86 thousand (2008: EUR 86 thousand).

Commission income of EUR 950 thousand earned as part of  
syndicated lending (up-front fees) – which had been recognised 

as commission income the previous year – was reported under  
interest income for the first time in the year under review as it is 
interest-related.

Other operating expenses  are primarily made up of cash balance 
shortfalls of EUR 10 thousand (Germany: EUR 8 thousand). 

Auditing fees of EUR 125 thousand and expenses of EUR 20 thousand 
for other services provided by our auditor Ernst & Young GmbH 
were also recognised in the reporting year.

Income is broken down by locations as follows: 

Other financial obligations  
Other financial obligations can be broken down as follows:

D) Other Disclosures  

Offices in 
   Germany 

Offices in the 
Netherlands

Offices in 
 France

Offices in 
Switzerland

Total

in EUR thousand in EUR thousand in EUR thousand in EUR thousand in EUR thousand

Interest Income 25,684 5,211 1,229 292 32,416

Commission Income 7,270 416 1,068 1,038 9,792

Other operating income 155 1 1 2 159

Net income for the year 1,465 2,386 423 235 4,509

2010 Previous year

Prokuristen (authorised signatories) 20 17

Salaried employees 142 142

162 159

2010 
in EUR thousand

2011-2012 
in EUR thousand

2013 onwards 
in EUR thousand

Total 
in EUR thousand

Rental agreements 1,683 3,166 3,250 8,099

Leases 100 186 147 433

Other agreements 57 44 6 107

As a result of our membership in the Einlagensicherungsfonds 
des Bundesverbands deutscher Banken e.v. investor compensati-
on scheme we may, under certain circumstances, be called upon 
to make additional capital contributions to the scheme. no such 
call has been made as of today.

Employees
The Bank employed an average of 162 employees during the  
financial year, of which

The remuneration of Management amounted to EUR 600 thousand 
(previous year: EUR 460 thousand).  

The members of the Supervisory Board were paid expense allowances 
during the financial year in accordance with section 285 no. 9a HGB 
amounting to EUR 48 thousand (previous year: EUR 48 thousand).
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We have audited the annual financial statements – comprising the 
balance sheet, the income statement and the notes to the annual 
financial statements – together with the bookkeeping system and 
the management report of İşbank GmbH, Frankfurt am Main, 
for the financial year from January 1 to December 31, 2009.  
The maintenance of the books and records and the preparation of 
the annual financial statements and management report in accordance 
with German commercial law are the responsibility of the Company’s 
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
annual financial statements, together with the bookkeeping system, 
and the management report based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of the annual financial statements in accor-
dance with section 317 of the Handelsgesetzbuch (HGB – German 
Commercial Code) and the generally accepted German standards 
for the audit of financial statements promulgated by the Institut 
der Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW). Those standards require that we plan 
and perform the audit such that misstatements materially affecting 
the presentation of the net assets, financial position and results of 
operations in the annual financial statements in accordance with 
German principles of proper accounting and in the management 
report are detected with reasonable assurance. knowledge of the 
business activities and the economic and legal environment of  
the Company and evaluations of possible misstatements are taken 
into account in the determination of audit procedures. The effec-
tiveness of the internal control system and the evidence support-
ing the disclosures in the books and records, the annual financial 
statements and the management report are examined primarily 
on a test basis within the framework of the audit. The audit  
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 

presentation of the annual financial statements and management 
report. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for 
our opinion.

Our audit has not led to any reservations.

In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the annual 
financial statements comply with the legal requirements and give 
a true and fair view of the net assets, financial position and  
results of operations of the Company in accordance with German 
generally accepted accounting principles of proper accounting. 
The management report is consistent with the annual financial 
statements, as a whole provides a suitable understanding of the 
Company’s position and suitably presents the opportunities and 
risks of future development.

Frankfurt/Main, April 28, 2010 

Ernst & Young GmbH 
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

Hultsch, Wirtschaftsprüfer                 Binder, Wirtschaftsprüfer 

auditor’S rEport
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